

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

Case No. 2020-0034

NH Alpha of SAE

v.

Town of Hanover and Hanover Zoning Board of Adjustment

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEES/RESPONDENTS, TOWN OF HANOVER AND
HANOVER ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT**

Appeal Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 7
From the Final Order of the Superior Court of Grafton County in
Docket No. 215-2019-CV-0489

Laura Spector-Morgan, Esquire
Bar No. 13790
Mitchell Municipal Group, P.A.
25 Beacon Street East
Laconia, NH 03246

*To Be Argued By:
Laura Spector-Morgan, Esquire*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. 4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 8

ARGUMENT. 14

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 14

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HAD SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER APPELLANT’S APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION. . . . 14

A. Regardless of Whether the Notice of Violation Was a Discretionary Decision to Commence Enforcement Proceedings, it Was Properly Appealed to the Zoning Board of Adjustment. 16

B. The February 12, 2016 Letter Is Not a Prosecution of a Zoning Violation. 18

C. Appellant’s Reliance on the Case of *Town of Derry v. Simonsen*, 117 N.H. 1010 (1977) Is Misplaced in Light of the Legislature’s Amendment of RSA 676:5 in Response to That Decision. 22

D. The Remaining Arguments Raised by Appellant Also Fail to Demonstrate Any Error with the Trial Court’s Order. 24

**III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO AWARD APPELLEES
THEIR ATTORNEY’S FEES INCURRED IN DEFENDING THIS LEGALLY
AND FACTUALLY BASELESS APPEAL. 28**

CONCLUSION. 31

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<u>47 Residents of Deering, N.H. v. Town of Deering,</u> 151 N.H. 795 (2005).....	11, 22, 23
<u>Appeal of New Hampshire Electric Cooperative, Inc.,</u> 170 N.H. 66 (2017).....	18
<u>Chemical Bank v. Rinden Professional Association,</u> 126 N.H. 688 (1985).....	13, 29
<u>Daigle v. City of Portsmouth,</u> 137 N.H. 572 (1993).	13, 28
<u>Dartmouth Corp. of Alpha Delta v. Town of Hanover,</u> 169 N.H. 743 (2017).....	15
<u>Glick v. Naess,</u> 143 N.H. 172 (1998).	14, 28
<u>Harkeem v. Adams,</u> 117 N.H. 687 (1977).	13, 28
<u>Keenan v. Fearon,</u> 130 N.H. 494 (1988).	13, 28
<u>McNamara v. Hersh,</u> 157 N.H. 72 (2008).....	22
<u>New Hampshire Alpha of SAE Trust v. Town of Hanover,</u> 172 N.H. 69 (2019).....	7, 25
<u>Ouellette v. Town of Kingston,</u> 157 N.H. 604 (2008).	8, 14
<u>Rogers v. Rogers,</u> 171 N.H. 738 (2019).....	20
<u>Town of Derry v. Simonsen,</u> 117 N.H. 1010 (1977)	10, 22
<u>Town of Nottingham v. Newman,</u> 147 N.H. 131 (2001).	8, 14

STATUTES

RSA 31:39-c. 19
RSA 231:121. 23
RSA 502-A:11-a. 10, 20, 22
RSA 674:33-a. 19
RSA 674:41. 24
RSA 676:5. *passim*
RSA 676:15. 10, 19, 20
RSA 676:17. 10, 19, 20
RSA 676:17-b. 19

ORDINANCES

Hanover Zoning Ordinance Section 902. 7, 9
Hanover Zoning Ordinance Section 1005.2(C)(1). 12, 25

MISCELLANEOUS

Guide to District Court Enforcement of Local Ordinances and Codes. . 9, 19
Rule of Professional Conduct 1.1. 15
Rule of Professional Conduct 3.1. 13
Superior Court Rule 7 12
Supreme Court Rule 23 13, 30
